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NOTICE 
GLENPOOL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 

A Regular Session of the Glenpool City Council will be held at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, January 17, 2017, 
at Glenpool City Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., 3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 
The City Council welcomes comments from citizens of Glenpool who wish to address any item on the 
agenda.  Speakers are requested to complete one of the forms located on the agenda table and return to 
the City Clerk PRIOR TO THE CALL TO ORDER 

AGENDA 

A) Call to Order - Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

B) Roll call, declaration of quorum – Susan White, City Clerk; Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

C) Invocation –

D) Pledge of Allegiance – Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

E) Community Development Report – Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director

F) Treasurers Report – Julie Casteen, Finance Director

G) City Manager Report – Roger Kolman, City Manager

H) Mayor Report – Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

I) Council Comments

J) Public Comments

K) Employee of the Month Recognition -- Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor

L) Scheduled Business

1) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from December 15, 2016 and January 3, 2017.

2) Discussion and possible action to approve construction contract from Dirt Wurx, LLC for South County
Soccer Complex, covering Phase I Improvement package consisting of the Base Bid and Alternates No. 1, 2,
3, 4 and 9 in an amount not to exceed $1,246,200.00 specifying a work duration of 210 calendar days from
the issuance of a Notice to Proceed; and authorizing the Mayor to execute said Contract Agreement.
(Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director)

3) Discussion and possible action to approve plat waiver for Solid Rock Baptist Church, a 5.2-acre tract of land
located west of the NW corner of 141st Street and S. Elwood Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma.
(Rick Malone, City Planner)

4) Discussion and possible action to adopt Ordinance No. 730, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 458,
By Rezoning Certain Property Described Herein From Agriculture District (AG), To Commercial Shopping
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Center District (CS), As Recommended By The Planning Commission Under Application GZ-258; And 
Repealing All Ordinances Or Parts Of Ordinances In Conflict Herewith 
(Rick Malone, City Planner) 
 

5) Discussion and possible action to approve Move Glenpool Forward Quarterly Progress Report. 
(Roger Kolman, City Manager) 
 

6) Discussion and possible action to adopt Ordinance No. 731, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 458, 
By Rezoning Certain Property Described Herein From IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing And Research 
And Development District) And CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) To CG (Commercial General 
District), As Recommended By The Planning Commission Under Application GZ-259; And Repealing All 
Ordinances Or Parts Of Ordinances In Conflict Herewith.  
(Lowell Peterson, City Attorney) 
 

7) Discussion and possible action to adopt Ordinance No. 732, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 458 By 
Repealing And Rescinding Ordinance No. 609, Dated October 29, 2008, Which Ordinance Approved 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) Number 24 Overlay District Designation For South 75 Business Park; 
Declaring Such PUD-24 Hereby Abandoned; And Repealing All Ordinances Or Parts Of Ordinances In 
Conflict Herewith.  
(Lowell Peterson, City Attorney) 
 

8) Open SECOND Public Hearing for the purpose of giving any interested person the opportunity to express 
their views on the proposed Project Plan for Tax Increment District Number One, City of Glenpool, 
Oklahoma (South 75 Business Park Increment District, herein the “Increment District”). 
(Timothy Fox, Mayor) 
 

9) Close SECOND Public Hearing.  
(Timothy Fox, Mayor) 
 

10) Discussion and possible action to adopt Ordinance No. 733, An Ordinance Approving And Adopting That 
Certain Project Plan Relating To Increment District Number One, City Of Glenpool, Oklahoma (“South 75 
Business Park Increment District”) Dated December 5, 2016; Ratifying And Confirming Actions, 
Recommendations And Findings Of The Local Development Act Review Committee And The Glenpool 
Planning Commission; Establishing Tax Increment District Number One, City Of Glenpool, Oklahoma; 
Designating And Adopting Project Area And Tax Increment District Boundaries; Adopting Certain Findings; 
Apportioning Incremental Ad Valorem Revenues And Local Sales Tax Increments; Creating The South 75 
Business Park Increment District Apportionment Fund; Designating The Glenpool Industrial Authority As 
The Public Entity To Carry Out And Administer The Project Plan And Authorizing Said Authority To Make 
Minor Plan Amendments; Provisions For Repeal Or Modification Of This Ordinance; Designating The 
Chairman Of The Glenpool Industrial Authority As The Person In Charge Of The Administration Of The 
Project Plan; Providing For Severability; Containing Other Provisions Relating Thereto; And Repealing All 
Ordinances Or Resolutions In Conflict Herewith.  
(Lowell Peterson, City Attorney/Local Counsel for TIF District #1) 
 

M) Adjournment 

This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma, on __________________, 
______ at _____________am/pm.  

Signed:      
             City Clerk 































FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16
BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 856,649$      789,189$         (67,460)$            -7.9% 828,909$         

AUG 856,649        802,545           (54,103)              -6.3% 858,896           

SEP 856,649        894,556           37,907 4.4% 850,655           

OCT 856,649        795,632           (61,016)              -7.1% 825,619           

NOV 856,649        822,281           (34,368)              -4.0% 773,198           

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 4,283,243$   4,104,203$      (179,040)$          -4.2% 4,137,278$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 662,180$      619,710$         (42,470)$            -6.4% 642,505$         

AUG 662,180        645,808           (16,371)              -2.5% 688,006           

SEP 662,180        681,226           19,046 2.9% 655,934           

OCT 662,180        630,582           (31,598)              -4.8% 670,620           

NOV 662,180        673,430           11,250 1.7% 614,054           

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 3,310,899$   3,250,756$      (60,143)$            -1.8% 3,271,119$      

TREASURER'S
REPORT

November

REVENUE ANALYSIS - GENERAL FUND

TAXES

Tax revenues include Sales Tax, Use Tax, Hotel/Motel Tax, Franchise Tax and E911 Fees. 

TOTAL REVENUE

Total General Fund revenues YTD through November were -4.2% under budget YTD and -0.8% below prior year. 

Total tax collections YTD through November fell short of budget by -1.8% and below prior year YTD by -0.6%. Net year over year sales subject to sales tax decreased by 
approximately $1.7 million, mainly attributable to the slowing of the regional economy.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 587,180$      552,041$         (35,139)$            -6.0% 582,429$         

AUG 587,180        537,682           (49,498)              -8.4% 577,621           

SEP 587,180        600,646           13,466               2.3% 579,037           

OCT 587,180        557,472           (29,707)              -5.1% 606,378           

NOV 587,180        561,743           (25,437)              -4.3% 524,401           

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 2,935,899$   2,809,585$      (126,315)$          -4.3% 2,869,866$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 15,417$        16,096$           679$                  4.4% 12,215$           

AUG 15,417          12,696             (2,721)                -17.6% 13,594             

SEP 15,417          21,810             6,394                 41.5% 18,607             

OCT 15,417          17,261             1,844                 12.0% 11,425             

NOV 15,417          26,060             10,644               69.0% 11,968             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 77,083$        93,923$           16,840$             21.8% 67,808$           

USE TAX

Use tax collections YTD through November exceeded budget by 21.8%, and exceeded prior YTD by 38.5%.  

Use Tax is levied on goods that are bought in other states and then imported to Oklahoma for use. Because use tax is often related to construction activity, collections can fluctuate 
widely from month to month and year to year.

SALES TAX

November

Sales Tax is the largest single revenue source for the General Fund and the City, and represents almost 70% of the General Fund Revenue Budget.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 14,167$        16,029$           1,862$               13.1% 15,818$           

AUG 14,167          16,818             2,651                 18.7% 16,976             

SEP 14,167          15,037             870                    6.1% 13,597             

OCT 14,167          13,786             (381)                   -2.7% 13,862             

NOV 14,167          17,973             3,806                 26.9% 16,635             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 70,833$        79,643$           8,809$               12.4% 76,890$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 38,750$        29,052$           (9,698)$              -25.0% 30,052$           

AUG 38,750          73,161             34,411               88.8% 71,340             

SEP 38,750          38,398             (352)                   -0.9% 38,416             

OCT 38,750          35,540             (3,210)                -8.3% 31,791             

NOV 38,750          59,409             20,659               53.3% 60,012             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 193,750$      235,560$         41,810$             21.6% 231,610$         

Franchise tax collections YTD through November exceeded budget by 21.6%, and prior YTD by 1.7%. 

November

HOTEL/MOTEL TAX

Hotel/Motel tax is a 5% tax collected on the gross revenues of hotel and motel establishments.

Hotel/Motel tax collections YTD through November exceeded budget 12.4%, and exceeded prior YTD by 3.6%. 

FRANCHISE TAX

Franchise and Utility Fees are charged to public utilities for the use of City-owned rights of way by the utilities for their infrastructure. Franchise taxes typically vary with weather 
conditions, a major factor affecting utility revenues.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 6,667$          6,493$             (174)$                 -2.6% 1,991$             

AUG 6,667            5,451               (1,215)                -18.2% 8,475               

SEP 6,667            5,334               (1,332)                -20.0% 6,277               

OCT 6,667            6,523               (144)                   -2.2% 7,163               

NOV 6,667            8,161               1,494                 22.4% 1,038               

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 33,333$        31,962$           (1,371)$              -4.1% 24,944$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 5,575$          11,762$           6,187$               111.0% 15,780$           

AUG 5,575            6,518               943                    16.9% 4,451               

SEP 5,575            7,867               2,292                 41.1% 6,940               

OCT 5,575            5,238               (337)                   -6.1% 3,913               

NOV 5,575            2,553               (3,022)                -54.2% 4,183               

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 27,875$        33,937$           6,062$               21.7% 35,268$           

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Permits and Fees YTD through November exceeded budget by 21.7%, but below prior year by -3.8%.  

E911 FEES

E911 fee collections YTD through November fell short of budget -4.1%, but above prior year by YTD by 28.1%.

E911 Fees are charges imposed on consumers collected by phone service providers to provide funding for the operation of the 911 emergency response system. 

Permits and Fees includes Building Permits, Trade Licenses, Pet Licenses, Assessment Fees and Fireworks and Sign Permits.

November
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 17,696$        17,805$           109$                  0.6% 12,405$           

AUG 17,696          19,677             1,980                 11.2% 8,105               

SEP 17,696          14,871             (2,825)                -16.0% 39,574             

OCT 17,696          20,112             2,416                 13.7% 5,198               

NOV 17,696          12,661             (5,035)                -28.5% 6,877               

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 88,481$        85,126$           (3,355)$              -3.8% 72,159$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 23,304$        29,599$           6,295$               27.0% 17,193$           

AUG 23,304          18,549             (4,754)                -20.4% 18,998             

SEP 23,304          27,256             3,952                 17.0% 18,981             

OCT 23,304          20,037             (3,266)                -14.0% 17,241             

NOV 23,304          19,152             (4,152)                -17.8% 18,620             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 116,519$      114,594$         (1,925)$              -1.7% 91,032$           

November

Charges for Services includes Development, Zoning and Inspection Fees, Dog Pound Fees, GEMS reimbursement, Police Specials Services (SRO) and charges for Police Reports. 

Charges for Services YTD through November fell short of budget by -3.8% as a result of lower inspections revenues, but exceeded prior year by 18.0%.

Intergovernmental revenues includes excise taxes, cigarette taxes, alcoholic beverage taxes and commercial vehicle taxes collected by the state, as well as grants from federal and 
local agencies which support activities that would typically not be undertaken without grant funding. The FY16-17 budget anticipates CDBG funding for improvements at the Senior 
Center, but has not yet been received.

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Intergovernmental YTD through November fell short of budget by -1.7%, and exceeded prior year by 25.9% as a result of the CDBG grant reimbursements.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 29,167$        14,921$           (14,246)$            -48.8% 27,905$           

AUG 29,167          17,069             (12,098)              -41.5% 31,517             

SEP 29,167          22,234             (6,933)                -23.8% 35,072             

OCT 29,167          22,622             (6,545)                -22.4% 31,896             

NOV 29,167          17,678             (11,488)              -39.4% 31,011             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 145,833$      94,523$           (51,310)$            -35.2% 157,401$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 25$               2$                    (23)$                   -94.0% 63$                  

AUG 25                 2                      (23)$                   -94.0% 63                    

SEP 25                 1                      (24)$                   -94.1% 66                    

OCT 25                 2                      (23)$                   -94.0% 74                    

NOV 25                 0                      (25)$                   -99.9% 77                    

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 125$             6$                    (119)$                 -95.2% 343$                

Fines & Forfeitures YTD through November fell short of budget by -35.2%, and were below prior year by -39.9%. The number of citations issued was down 52% from 844 issued for 
the same period in FY16 compared to 403 in FY17.

November

INVESTMENT INCOME

Investment Income YTD through November fell short of budget by -95.2% and below prior year by -98.2%. 

Fines and Forfeitures include Municipal Court fines and Federal Forfeiture Revenue.

Investment Income is interest on deposits.  

FINES AND FORFEITURES
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 9,820$          7,765$             (2,055)$              -20.9% 21,764$           

AUG 9,820            7,297               (2,523)                -25.7% 16,464             

SEP 9,820            4,808               (2,523)                -25.7% 5,501               

OCT 9,820            9,415               (2,523)                -25.7% 8,089               

NOV 9,820            9,182               (2,523)                -25.7% 9,789               

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 49,102$        38,467$           (12,146)$            -24.7% 61,607$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 108,882$      87,625$           (21,257)$            -19.5% 91,293$           

AUG 108,882        87,625             (21,257)$            -19.5% 91,293             

SEP 108,882        136,292           27,410$             25.2% 88,588             

OCT 108,882        87,625             (21,257)$            -19.5% 88,588             

NOV 108,882        87,625             (21,257)$            -19.5% 88,588             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 544,409$      486,792$         (57,617)$            -10.6% 448,351$         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Other Revenue consists of sale of assets, refunds, and rental income for municipal buildings and tower antenna space.  

Miscellaneous revenues YTD through November fell short of budget by -24.7%, and prior year by -37.6%. The prior year included revenues from property sold by Tulsa County, as 
well as a reimbursement from Tulsa County for expenses related to the 121st Street Signalization project.

November

MISCELLANEOUS/OTHER

Transfers from the Glenpool Utility Services Authority and the Glenpool Industrial Authority represent a reimbursement (on an annualized basis) from those funds for services 
provided by the General Fund. In addition, proceeds from the issuance of debt as well as use of fund balance are accounted for in this revenue category.

Transfers YTD through November fell short of budget by -10.6% due to lower sales tax revenues, but were above prior year by 8.6%.
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 859,141$      697,964$         (161,176)$          -18.8% 748,590$         

AUG 859,141        751,300           (107,841)            -12.6% 643,106           

SEP 859,141        722,016           (137,125)            -16.0% 704,220           

OCT 859,141        656,356           (202,785)            -23.6% 660,036           

NOV 859,141        823,552           (35,589)              -4.1% 719,053           

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 4,295,703$   3,651,188$      (644,516)$          -15.0% 3,475,005$      

YTD FY17 
Budget YTD FY17 Actual

YTD FY16 
Budget YTD FY16 Actual

General Gov. 405,948$            307,008$             349,992$            292,230$           

Animal Control 31,596                19,591                 Reported with Police in FY16

Police Dept. 896,198              903,810               961,450              841,792             

Fire Dept. 733,518              659,503               704,850              613,152             

Emergency Mgt. 22,083                4,756                   8,750                  2,002                 

Community Dev. 243,174              173,403               174,883              168,309             

Administration 215,537              185,065               237,291              197,570             

Streets & Parks 371,060              270,605               333,051              167,011             

Transfers 1,376,589           1,127,445            1,281,648           1,192,938          

Totals 4,295,703$         3,651,188$          4,051,915$         3,475,005$        

Increase over prior year: 6.0% 5.1%

November

General Fund expenditures YTD were under budget YTD by -15.0%, and 5.1% above prior year YTD. 

EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT

The FY17 General Fund Budget is 6.0% higher than prior year. Actual expenditures YTD are 5.1% above prior year. 

EXPENDITURES
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUND:
PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL -$              -$                 -$                   0.0% -$                 

AUG 40,335          31,057             (9,278)                -23.0% -                   

SEP 80,676          82,605             1,929                 2.4% -                   

OCT 80,676          76,668             (4,008)                -5.0% -                   

NOV 80,676          77,255             (3,421)                -4.2% -                   

DEC 80,676          

JAN 80,676          

FEB 80,676          

MAR 80,676          

APR 80,676          

MAY 80,676          

JUN 80,676          

YTD 847,095$      267,584$         (14,779)$            -1.7% -$                 

PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL FUND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 70,591$        -$                 (70,591)$            -100.0% -$                 

AUG 70,591          -                   (70,591)              -100.0% -                   

SEP 70,591          9,147               (61,444)              -87.0% -                   

OCT 70,591          38,170             (32,421)              -45.9% -                   

NOV 70,591          56,047             (14,544)              -20.6% -                   

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 352,956$      103,364$         (249,592)$          -70.7% -$                 

Expenditures YTD through November were -70.7% below budget. November is the first month of the fiscal year to reflect expenditures related to a full staff.

November

Sales tax collections YTD were below budget by -1.7%.

SALES TAX

EXPENDITURES
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GLENPOOL UTILITY SERVICES AUTHORITY (GUSA):
OVERALL FUND PERFORMANCE

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 412,779$      578,279$         165,500$           40% 378,224$         

AUG 412,779        437,131           24,352               6% 446,154           

SEP 412,779        482,706           69,926               17% 411,699           

OCT 412,779        411,949           (830)                   0% 432,549           

NOV 412,779        496,008           83,228               20% 393,355           

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 2,063,897$   2,406,072$      342,176$           16.6% 2,061,980$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 FY 15-16 FY 15-16

Rev Exp Rev Exp

JUL 803,671$      489,545$         645,322$           867,419$         

AUG 659,074        754,153           677,988             981,368           

SEP 723,678        813,213           644,154             748,437           

OCT 643,815        667,294           672,026             633,255           

NOV 723,347        670,451           611,917             793,471           

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 3,553,585$   3,394,657$      3,251,407$        4,023,950$      

REVENUE VS EXPENDITURES

November

GUSA Net Income through November was 120.6% above prior year to date due to the increase in water revenues combined with lower expenditures.

November

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Charges for Services are 16.6% over budget YTD and 37.7% over prior year. Customer accounts increased by 7.6% over prior year.

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

900,000

1,000,000

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN

FY 16-17 Rev FY 16-17 Exp FY 15-16 Rev FY 15-16 Exp

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN

FY 16-17 ACTUAL FY 15-16 ACTUAL FY 16-17 BUDGET

10



GLENPOOL INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY (GIA):
OVERALL FUND PERFORMANCE

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 FY 15-16 FY 15-16

Rev Exp Rev Exp

JUL 26,077$        9,932$             26,440$             18,285$           

AUG 26,218          44,436             28,179               42,979             

SEP 28,430          21,244             34,037               18,285             

OCT 38,364          22,707             33,741               40,117             

NOV 43,874          58,497             39,912               16,361             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 162,963$      156,816$         162,309$           136,027$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 29,167$        26,077$           (3,090)$              -11% 26,440$           

AUG 29,167          26,168             (2,999)                -10% 28,179             

SEP 29,167          28,430             (737)                   -3% 31,150             

OCT 29,167          32,374             3,207                 11% 25,650             

NOV 29,167          34,877             5,710                 20% 29,394             

DEC

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 145,835$        147,926$            2,091$                 1.4% 140,813$           

Conference Center revenues from Rental Fees through November were 1.4% above budget, and 5.1% over prior year YTD due to strong rental revenues in October and November.

Industrial Authority Net income YTD through November was down $20,135 over prior year, primarily due to increased maintenance costs compared to prior year. 

November

CONFERENCE CENTER RENTAL FEES

TOTAL REVENUE VS EXPENDITURES
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MINUTES GLENPOOL CITY COUNCIL 

and 

GLENPOOL PLANNING COMMISSION 

SPECIAL JOINT WORKSHOP 
 

A Special Joint Workshop of the Glenpool City Council and the Glenpool Planning Commission will be held at 

6:30 p.m. on, Thursday, December 15, 2016, at Glenpool City Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon 

Ave., 3
rd 

Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

The City Council welcomes comments from citizens of Glenpool who wish to address any item on the agenda. 

Speakers are requested to complete one of the forms located on the agenda table and return to the City Clerk 

PRIOR TO THE CALL TO ORDER 
 

AGENDA 
 

A) Call to Order - Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor at 6:37pm 

Richard Watts, Planning Commission Chairman at 6:37pm 

 

B) Roll call, declaration of quorum –  Rick Malone, City Planner; Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor; 

Rick Malone, City Planner; Richard Watts, Planning 

Commission Chairman 

 

 CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:  

Mayor Fox, Councilor Kearns, Councilor Lund. 

 PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:  

Chairman Watts, Commissioner Buchanan, Commissioner Cutsor, Commissioner Nelson. 

 PUBLIC PRESENT: Alan Woodcock, resident, Stacy Bales, Tulsa Homebuilders Association, Tracy 

England, resident. 

C) Scheduled Discussion 
1) Discussion concerning recommended approach and priorities for updating the Comprehensive Plan and 

Zoning/Subdivision regulations. 

(Rick Malone, City Planner/Facilitator, Kendig Keast Collaborative) 

 

After a power point presentation by the Kendig Keast Collaborative team which included Gary Mitchell, 

Randal Anderson, & Carolyn Back and Jim Beach with Wallace Engineering during and after the 

presentation, there was a question and answer session concerning creating a facade grant for the 

downtown area and calling it the “Black Gold District and also possibly creating an Appearance Review 

Committee for special corridor districts along 151st Street, 141st Street and US 75 Highway.   

 

Adjournment 

 

 Meeting was adjourned at 8:01p.m. by Mayor Fox. 

 Meeting was adjourned at 8:01p.m. by Chairman Watts. 
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MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

January 3, 2017 

The Regular Session of the Glenpool City Council, including a duly noticed Public Hearing, was held 
at Glenpool City Hall, 3rd Floor, 12205 S. Yukon Ave, Glenpool, Oklahoma.  

Councilors present: Jacqueline Triplett-Lund, Councilor; Patricia Agee, Councilor; Brandon Kearns, 
Councilor; Momodou Ceesay, Vice Mayor and Timothy Fox, Mayor.  

Staff present: Roger Kolman, City Manager; Lowell Peterson, City Attorney; Susan White, City Clerk; 
Julie Casteen, Finance Director; Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director; Rick Malone, City 
Planner; and Dennis Waller, Police Chief.  

Also present were Rev. Jason Yarbrough, First Baptist Church; Jared Frost, JLH Inc.; and Brett 
Copple, Mercy Regional EMS. 

A) Mayor Fox called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

B) Susan White, City Clerk called the roll. Mayor Fox declared a quorum present.

C) Jason Yarbrough, First Baptist Church offered the Invocation.

D) Mayor Fox led the Pledge of Allegiance.

E) City Manager Report – Roger Kolman, City Manager
In addition to the report included in their packet Mr. Kolman reported on the following:

• Activity has begun at the Saint Francis Hospital construction site.  Saint Francis is projecting
they will open during the Spring of 2018.

• Mr. Kolman reminded the Council that the Chamber of Commerce Annual Banquet is
scheduled for January 21, 2017, 6 p.m. at the Glenpool Conference Center.

F) Mayor Report – Timothy Fox, Mayor
• Mayor Fox offered his appreciation to Grandview Heights Apartments and American T’s for

sponsoring the carriage rides, an event of the Glenpool Chamber of Commerce, during the
Christmas holiday season.

• He reported he was glad to see the construction activity at the hospital site. He stated Channel 6
featured a great article about the forthcoming hospital on their webpage.

G) Council Comments

• None.

H) Public Comments

• None.
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I) Scheduled Business

1) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from December 13, 2016 meeting.
MOTION: Councilor Kearns moved, second by Councilor Agee to approve minutes as
presented.
FOR: Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns
AGAINST:  None
ABSTAIN:  Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay
Motion carried.

2) Discussion and possible action to adopt Resolution No. 17-01-01, Notice Of A
Nonpartisan Election To Be Held Tuesday, April 4, 2017, For The Purpose Of Electing
Officers For The City Of Glenpool.
Ms. White advised the Council Members that the next municipal election was slated for April
4, 2017 and explained certain statutory requirements to adopt a resolution for purpose of
properly notifying the County Election Board and the public about the upcoming election.
MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Agee to adopt Resolution No.
17-01-01 as presented.
FOR: Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund
AGAINST:  None
Motion carried.

3) Discussion and possible action to (i) approve selected Scope of Work for Phase 1 of
South County Soccer Complex Construction Project, to include Base Bid and
Alternates No. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 9; (ii) approve corresponding Bid Tabulation dated
December 8, 2016; (iii) approve the Bid submitted by Dirt Wurx, LLC, in an amount
not to exceed $1,246,200.00; and (iv) authorize Staff to negotiate all terms and
conditions of  the proposed construction contract with Dirt Wurx, LLC, to be
presented to the Council for its approval upon completion; provided that $978,762.00
of the bid amount shall come from Vision 2025 program funds in that amount, and the
balance necessary to complete the Phase I project of $267,438.00 shall be paid from
available City of Glenpool 2011 Construction Bond Funds.
Mr. Burrow, Community Development Director presented for Council approval a packet of
bid materials pertaining to the South County Soccer Complex Construction Project.
MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Agee to (i) approve selected
Scope of Work for Phase 1 of South County Soccer Complex Construction Project, to include
Base Bid and Alternates No. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 9; (ii) approve corresponding Bid Tabulation dated
December 8, 2016; (iii) approve the Bid submitted by Dirt Wurx, LLC, in an amount not to
exceed $1,246,200.00; and (iv) authorize Staff to negotiate all terms and conditions of  the
proposed construction contract with Dirt Wurx, LLC, to be presented to the Council for its
approval upon completion; provided that $978,762.00 of the bid amount shall come from
Vision 2025 program funds in that amount, and the balance necessary to complete the Phase
I project of $267,438.00 shall be paid from available City of Glenpool 2011 Construction
Bond Funds.
FOR: Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay
AGAINST:  None
Motion carried.

4) Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 17-01-03, A Resolution Of The
City Council Of The City Of Glenpool Amending The FY 2016-2017 Annual Budget In
Compliance With The Municipal Budget Act For The Purpose Of Appropriating
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$978,762 In The General Fund From Tulsa County Through Vision 2025 Funding, With 
An Increase Of $978,762 To The Budget Of The Parks Department For The Cost Of 
Constructing Soccer Fields And Associated Improvements To Leased Property Adjacent 
To The South County Recreational Center. 
Ms. Julie Casteen, Finance Director presented Resolution No. 17-01-03 and recommended 
approval.  Ms. Casteen explained that final numbers were not available for the project at the 
time of budget adoption, therefore they were not included in the budget.  The bulk of the 
funding will be provided through VISION Funds from Tulsa County, while the remaining 
funding will come from remaining 2011 Bond Series Construction Funds. 
MOTION: Councilor Kearns moved, second by Councilor Lund to approve Resolution No. 
17-01-03 as presented. 
FOR: Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox 
AGAINST:  None 
Motion carried. 
 

5) Discussion and possible action to enter into Executive Session for the purpose of 
confidential communications between the City Council and its attorney concerning a 
pending investigation, claim, or action because the City Council, with the advice of its 
attorney, has determined that disclosure will seriously impair the ability of the City 
Council to process the claim or conduct a pending investigation, litigation, or proceeding 
in the public interest, pursuant to Title 25, Sec. 307(B)(4); to wit, consideration of 
settlement options in the matter of Summit Properties, Inc., vs. City of Glenpool, Case No. 
CJ-2016-2222, pending in the Tulsa County District Court. 
Lowell Peterson, City Attorney recommended convening into Executive Session for the 
purpose of providing an update to the Council concerning the current litigation and possible 
settlement. 
MOTION: Councilor Agee moved, second by Vice Mayor Ceesay to convene in Executive 
Session for the purpose stated. 
FOR: Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee 
AGAINST:  None 
Motion carried. 
 

6) Discussion and possible action to reconvene in Regular Session. 
MOTION: Councilor Agee moved, second by Councilor Lund to reconvene in Regular 
Session. 
FOR: Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns 
AGAINST:  None 
Motion carried. 

 
7) Discussion and possible action to enter into Executive Session for the purpose of 

discussing the employment, promotion, demotion, discipline, resignation or retention of 
a salaried public employee pursuant to Title 25 Sec. 307(B)(1) of the Oklahoma Statutes 
(Open Meeting Act), to wit, the midterm performance evaluation of the Glenpool City 
Manager as provided by Section 12.C. of the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 City Manager 
Employment Agreement. 
Lowell Peterson, City Attorney recommended that the City Council should convene in 
Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the City Manager’s mid-term evaluation, 
which should not be discussed in open session. 
MOTION: Councilor Lund moved, second by Councilor Kearns to convene in Executive 
Session for the purpose stated. 
FOR: Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund 
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AGAINST:  None 
Motion carried. 

8) Discussion and possible action to reconvene in Regular Session.
MOTION: Councilor Kearns moved, second by Councilor Agee to reconvene in Regular
Session.
FOR: Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay
AGAINST:  None
Motion carried.

Mayor Fox declared a recess at 7:29 p.m. to convene in subsequent Glenpool Utility Service Authority, 
Glenpool Industrial Authority and Glenpool Emergency Medical Services District meetings. 

Mayor Fox declared the recess closed and resumed the City Council meeting at 8:37 p.m. 

Mayor Fox opened the Public Hearing at 8:38 p.m.

9) Public hearing only (no action) for the purpose of providing information and answering
questions regarding proposed Tax Increment Financing District Number One, City of
Glenpool, Oklahoma (South 75 Business Park Increment District, herein the “Increment
District”).

  Lowell Peterson, City Attorney explained that the purpose of the public hearing was to 
provide information and answer questions concerning the proposed TIF District No. 1. 

Presentation included: 
(i) Copy of published notice for the Public Hearing;
(ii) Copy of TIF Review Committee Resolution No. RC-16-12-01, dated December 5, 2016,
approving and recommending approval of Project Plan by Planning Commission and City
Council;
(iii) Copy of Planning Commission Resolution No. PC-16-12-01, dated December 15, 2016;
approving and recommending approval of Project Plan by City Council;
(iv) Copy of Proposed Ordinance creating Increment District # 1, Glenpool, and approving and
adopting the Project Plan;
(v) Full copy of Project Plan as presented to the TIF Review Committee and the Planning
Commission; and
(vi) PowerPoint presentation of Project Plan.]

Audience members were given the opportunity to ask questions.  No questions were offered.  

The public hearing was closed at 8:52 p.m. 

10)   Discussion and possible action to establish and announce the date, time and location of
the required second public hearing for the purpose of giving any interested persons the
opportunity to express their views on the proposed Project Plan for the foregoing
Increment District.
MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved to designate the date. time and place for the required
second public hearing for the purpose of giving any interested persons the opportunity to
express their views on the proposed Project Plan for TIF District No. 1 as January 17, 2017 at
6:00 p.m.; Second by Councilor Lund.
FOR: Councilor Agee; Councilor Kearns; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox
AGAINST:  None
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 Motion carried. 
 

A) Adjournment. 

• Meeting was adjourned at 8:54 p.m.           
 

                                                                                 
        ____________________________________ 
        Date 
 
        ____________________________________  
        Mayor  
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
City Clerk  
 









































MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM: RICK MALONE, CITY PLANNER  
 
RE: STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF PLAT WAIVER FOR “SOLID ROCK BAPTIST 

CHURCH” 
 

DATE: January 17th, 2017 
 

Background: 
This is a Plat Waiver request from Rick Kosman representing Solid Rock Baptist Church on a 5.2 acre tract that 
is located west of the NW/corner of 141st Street and South Elwood Ave. The applicant states several reasons for 
this request as explained in the attached request for waiver of the plat. 
 
Zoning Code Reference: 
11-4-9 : PLATTING REQUIRED: 
For the purposes of providing a proper arrangement of streets and assuring the adequacy of open spaces for 
traffic, utilities, and access of emergency vehicles, commensurate with the intensification of land use customarily 
incident to a change of zoning, a platting requirement is established as follows: For any land which has been 
rezoned upon application of a private party, or for any land which has been granted a special exception by the 
board of adjustment as enumerated within use units 2, 4, 5, 8 and 20, no building permit shall be issued until that 
portion of the tract on which the permit is sought has been included within a subdivision plat or replat, as the case 
may be, submitted to the planning commission for their review and recommendation, approved by the city 
council, and filed in the office of the Tulsa County clerk. Provided, that the city council, pursuant to their exclusive 
jurisdiction over subdivision plats, may remove the platting requirement upon a determination that the above 
stated purposes have been achieved by previous platting or could not be achieved by a plat or replat. (Ord. 665, 
9-17-2012; amd. 2013 Code) 
 
Technical Advisory Committee: 
The Technical Advisory Committee met on Friday, January 6th, 2017.  The TAC members had no issues with the 
request to waive the plat on this property. 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Solid Rock Baptist Church has requested a plat waiver for its new church building and parking lot.  Due to 
space and budget limitations, it will be necessary for the church to continue meeting in its current building 
until the new construction is completed.  Plat approval conditions would require that a 17.5' perimeter 
easement be provided.  Solid Rock cannot meet this requirement because of an existing sanitary sewer 
easement, a Sunoco pipeline easement and 100-year flood plain limitations.  Solid Rock has had its church 
building at this location for approximately 35 years.  Staff agrees with Solid Rock that a lack of platting for 
this project would not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or be otherwise injurious to other 
property in the area, and does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the 
Zoning Code.  Any easements that may be required by the City or GUSA in the future could be dedicated 
and recorded as needed, which has been past practice in regard to this property. 
 
Staff recognizes the unique characteristics of this property and the applicant’s need to build the new building, 
while occupying the existing building in the process.  The unique requirements associated with this construction 
project and preexisting site conditions minimize any advantage to be gained by imposing the plat requirement.   



 
Staff therefore recommends approval of this request. 

Planning Commission Recommendation: 
The Planning Commission heard the staff report and recommendation and, after reviewing the components of 
this request, agreed with the staff recommendation and voted 4-0 to recommend approval of this request to the 
City Council. 
 
Attachments: 
1. Letter of Request for the plat waiver 
2. Case Map 

  



June 7th, 2016 
 

City of Glenpool 
12205 Yukon 
Ave. 
Glenpool, OK 74033 

 
 

RE: Plat Waiver 

Dear Mr. Malone, 

On behalf of the Solid Rock Baptist Church, I would like to request a Plat waiver for our 
new church building and parking lot. We have had a church at this site for approximately 
35 years. We have very little room to locate a new building on the property which includes 
using the existing structures until the new building is complete. Standard conditions of a plat 
usually warrants that a 17.5' perimeter easement be provided which we cannot meet because of 
an existing sanitary sewer easement, Sunoco easement and 100 year flood areas. 

 
Except for the convenience of the City of Glenpool to prepare permits, we do not believe 
that the lack of platting would be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or be 
otherwise 
injurious to the other property in the area. We also feel it would not substantially conflict with 
the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of the Code. Any easements required by the City or 
utility could be written and filed separately which have been done in the past on this property. 

 
If we were building a new building on vacant land then we would not be asking for this plat 
waiver. We believe though, that we can meet the all the other City Requirements without a plat 

 
We realize a Hardship requirement cannot be financial, however, please note that we are a very 
small church with ties to the community and will abide by your decision whatever that may be. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Todd Parker, Pastor. 
Solid Rock Baptist Church 
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Image capture: Apr 2012 © 2017 Google

Street View - Apr 2012

Glenpool, Oklahoma

750 E 141st St

Page 1 of 1750 E 141st St - Google Maps
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COMPANY NAME PHONE NO. E-MAIL
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Burrow, Lynn
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Kaefer, Donald

Gedminas, Anthony

(918) 209-4613

(918) 831-8353

(918) 588-7641

Dkafer@oneok.com

lburrow@cityofglenopool.com

Gedminas.Anthony@oneok.com

(918) 277-6203
(918) 277-6220Mack, Doug
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A tract of land described as BEGINNING Six hundred
seventy-two (672.00) feet West of the Southeast Corner of
Section Eleven (11), Township Seventeen (17) North, Range
Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base Meridian, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey
thereof ; Thence N 89° 56' 00" W Two hundred seventy-five
(275.00) feet ; Thence N 00° 01' 00" W Seven hundred
(700.00) feet ; Thence N 89° 59' 00" E Four hundred eleven
(411.00) feet ; Thence S 00° 01' 00" E Three hundred fifty-two
and Forty-six hundredths (352.46) feet ; Thence
N 89° 59' 00" W One hundred thirty-six (136.00) feet ; Thence
S 00° 01' 00" E Three hundred forty-eight and Two
hundredths (348.02) feet to the Point Of Beginning, LESS the
Highway Right of Way ± 5.2 Acres.
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

STAFF REPORT 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 

Rick Malone, City Planner 

January 17th, 2017 

GZ-258 Request by JR Donelson on behalf of the owners Mark & Anita Watkins 
for approval of a Zone Change from AG (Agriculture District), to a CS 
(Commercial Shopping Center District) on the following described property: 

A tract of land located in Lot 1,Section 2, Township 17 North, Range 12 East of the Indian Base and 
Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, described as Commencing at the Northeast Corner of Section 
2; thence N 89°57'10"W along the Northerly line of said Section 2 for 339.16 feet to the point of beginning; 
thence continuing N 89°57'10"W along said line for 204.00 feet; thence S 00°00'18"W for 660.00 feet; 
thence S 89°57' 10"E and parallel with the north of said Section 2 for 204.00 feet; thence N 00°00' 18"E for 
660.00 feet to the point of beginning and containing 3.0909 acres more or less. 

General Location: West of the southwest corner of 121st Street and Elwood Ave. 

INTRODUCTION 

The subject property is vacant and is used to pasture animals.  It is part of a 660’ x 660’ (10-acre 
corner node) of Medium Intensity, which would allow Office/Commercial uses according to the 
Glenpool Comprehensive Plan. The property is currently zoned AG (Agriculture District) and the 
applicant is now requesting CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) zoning.  The applicant will 
eventually make application to the Board of Adjustment to ask for a Special Exception to allow a 
proposed mini-storage facility.  If the currently proposed zoning change is approved by the Planning 
Commission and City Council, and if the Board of Adjustment approves the Special Exception, this 
property will still be required to be platted as a new subdivision.  Submittal of a detailed site 
plan for review will also be required before a building permit is issued.  
The surrounding property is developed as noted below: 

• North of the subject tract is a developed subdivision (Stonehorse Addition) in Jenks City Limits.
• East of the subject property is property that has already been rezoned to Commercial and Office

and a PUD has also been approved for a commercial strip center/office warehouse pending the
extension of utilities for development.

• South of the subject tract is mostly vacant land with scattered single family residences zoned AG, RS-1.
• West of the subject tract is mostly vacant land with scattered single family residences zoned AG.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS  
The proposed zone change and development are consistent with the City of Glenpool Comprehensive 
Plan and future use of this area.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff is supportive and recommends approval of request GZ-258 to change the zoning from an 
AG (Agricultural) District to a CS (Commercial Shopping Center) District. The proposed 
development is consistent with the Glenpool Comprehensive Plan and harmonizes with the 
existing and expected development of the surrounding area.  



ORDINANCE NO. 730 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 458, BY REZONING 
CERTAIN PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN FROM AGRICULTURE 
DISTRICT (AG), TO COMMERCIAL SHOPPING CENTER DISTRICT 
(CS), AS RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
UNDER APPLICATION GZ-258; AND REPEALING ALL 
ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT 
HEREWITH 
 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Glenpool Planning Commission has reviewed Application GZ-258 for a 
rezone of the property described herein and found that the proposed zone change is consistent 
with the Glenpool Comprehensive Plan and current zoning patterns; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed said Application and considered the comments of 
staff, and has concluded that the Council agrees with the recommendation of the Planning 
Commission. 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma: 
 
SECTION 1:  That the zoning classification of the following described property situated in the 
City of Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, to wit:  

General Location: West of the southwest corner of 121st Street and Elwood Ave, 
in Glenpool, and more particularly described as: 
 
A tract of land located in Lot 1, Section 2, Township 17 North, Range 12 East of 
the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, described as 
Commencing at the Northeast Corner of Section 2 (point of beginning); thence N 
89°57'10"W along the Northerly line of said Section 2 for 339.16 feet to the point 
of beginning; thence continuing N 89°57'10"W along said line for 204.00 feet; 
thence S 00°00'18"W for 660.00 feet; thence S 89°57'10"E and parallel with the 
north of said Section 2 for 204.00 feet; thence N 00°00'18"E for 660.00 feet to 
the point of beginning and containing 3.0909 acres more or less. 

 
Be amended from Agriculture District (AG) to Commercial Shopping Center District (CS). 
 
SECTION 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are 
hereby repealed. 
 

  



PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Glenpool this 17th day of January 
2017. 
 
CITY OF GLENPOOL 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Susan White, City Clerk 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Lowell Peterson, City Attorney 



1. Applicatiion
2. Case Maps

STAFF REPORT 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION  1/9/17
The Staff presented the rezoning case request and Mr. Donalson said that he agrees with the staff 
recommendation and further explained that the applicants are hoping to development this site as a 
mini-storage facility to in order to have a retirement income as they live to the south of this tract.  
Mr. Tim Fox, resident, explained that he was not against development, he just had some concerns 
about this project: upkeep, drainage, overabundance of storage units in the city, etc.  Also, the 
abutting owner to the west (Mr. Revard) spoke about the closeness of the mini-storage to his 
horses he has pastured and also the groundwater from the subject tract feeds his pond in front of 
his house.  He doesn't want it to go dry because of this development.  After listening to all 
parties, the Planning Commissioned voted 4-0 to recommend approval of request GZ-258 to change 
the zoning on this property from an AG (Agriculture District) to a CS (Commercial Shopping 
Center District). 

STAFF EXHIBITS:





Legal Description 

Mark and Anita Watkins 

A tract of land located in Lot 1, Section 2, Township 17 North, Range 12 East of the Indian Base 

and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, described as Commencing at the Northeast 

Corner of Section 2; thence N 89°57'10"W along the Northerly line of said Section 2 for 339.16 

feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing N 89
°57'10"W along said line for 204.00 feet; 

thence S 00°00'18"W for 660.00 feet; thence S 89°57'10"E and parallel with the north of said 

Section 2 for 204.00 feet; thence N 00°00'18"E for 660.00 feet to the point of beginning and 

containing 3.0909 acres more or less. 
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To: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

From:   Roger Kolman, City Manager 

Date: January 17, 2017 

Subject: Move Glenpool Forward Quarterly Progress Report 

Background: 

In April of 2016 the qualified electors of Glenpool passed three tax related propositions that will help Glenpool’s 
infrastructure, equipment and public safety personnel catch-up with the growth in the community that has 
occurred, and will continue to occur for the next several decades. Proposition 1 captured 29/100 of an expiring 
Tulsa County sales tax that will be used for infrastructure and quality of life projects. Proposition 2 captured 
26.5/100 of that same Tulsa County sales tax and will be used for public safety related infrastructure and 
equipment. Both Propositions 1 and 2 go into effect on January 1, 2017 and have a 20-year life. 

Proposition 3, which created an additional 55/100 sales tax, went into effect on July 1, 2016 and is reserved for the 
costs related to hiring and equipping additional police officers and firefighters. This tax is permanent. 

This is the first quarterly Move Glenpool Forward report and includes details of those projects that have been 
initiated to date. 

Proposition 1 – Automatic Meter Readers 

This project has been publicly bid with 5 qualified bids received on January 6th. The bid submittals are currently 
undergoing review and the top submitters will be called in for interviews. Contracts related to this project will go 
before the City Council in February 2017. Implementation of the project will likely take 6-9 months once the 
contracts have been signed and the conversion begins. 

Proposition 1 – Warrior Road Improvements 

City and School District staff have met several times to determine the scope and timing of this project. Several 
engineering firms are being vetted to provide the design once the scope has been finalized. 

Proposition 2 -  Public Radio System P25 Conversion 

Contracts related to this project have been approved by the City Council and financing has been secured. The radio 
system provider is currently engineering the system and believes that conversion should be achievable by mid-
2017. 

Proposition 2- Police Vehicles 

The replacement Animal Control unit has been ordered and 5 new patrol units are currently being scoped with a 
target order date in February 2017. 
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Proposition 2 – Fire Apparatus 

Department staff are in the process of scoping the first replacement apparatus. New firefighting apparatuses are 
generally custom built and can take as long as a year from order to delivery. 

Proposition 2 – Firefighter Airpacks 

This project is in the final stages of scoping and should be ready for City Council approval  

Proposition 3 – Public Safety Personnel 

The City has hired 5 new Police Officers and 7 new Firefighters to bring the total number of personnel to 21 Police 
Officers and 20 Firefighters, excluding command staffs.  

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends approval of the report. 

Attachments: 

Move Glenpool Forward Quarterly Progress Report 

 



City of Glenpool

Move Glenpool Forward

Quarterly Progress Report

Fiscal Quarter Ended

December 31, 2016

Allocated Budget Final Expended

Project Status Budget Adj. Budget to Date

Proposition 1 (.29%)

Signalization & Infrastructure 151st St. NS 2,000,000          -                 2,000,000       -                   

Economic Development Projects NS 1,035,337          -                 1,035,337       -                   

Wastewater Treatment Plant Design/PermittingNS 550,000             -                 550,000          -                   

South County Soccer Complex Field Lighting NS 150,000             -                 150,000          -                   

Turf Equipment Parks NS 30,000               -                 30,000             -                   

Automatic Meter Reading Conversion IP 850,000             -                 850,000          -                   

Snow Plow NS 150,000             -                 150,000          -                   

Storm Water Imp.  Eden South NS 500,000             -                 500,000          -                   

Storm Water Imp. Main St. @ Hwy 75 NS 100,000             -                 100,000          -                   

Storm Water Imp. 141st St. @ Hwy 75 NS 100,000             -                 100,000          -                   

Storm water Imp. Rolling Meadows NS 300,000             -                 300,000          -                   

Storm Water Imp. Vancouver Avenue NS 50,000               -                 50,000             -                   

Storm Water Imp. Fern Avenue NS 600,000             -                 600,000          -                   

Storm Water Imp. Hickory Pl NS 350,000             -                 350,000          -                   

Kendalwood Park Rehab NS 200,000             -                 200,000          -                   

Lift station Rehab Project - Oak Street NS 132,500             -                 132,500          -                   

Lift station Rehab Project - Eden South NS 280,000             -                 280,000          -                   

Signalization of 141st St & Elwood NS 410,000             -                 410,000          -                   

Signalization 121st Street & Elwood NS 150,000             -                 150,000          -                   

Lane Impr. 121st Street Elwood to Hwy 75 NS 635,000             -                 635,000          -                   

Lane Impr. Elwood 141st St to 151st St NS 2,350,000          -                 2,350,000       -                   

Lane Impr. Warrior Road IP 750,000             -                 750,000          -                   

11,672,837       -                 11,672,837     -                   

Proposition 2 (.26%)

Public Safety Radio System IP 1,250,000          35,079           1,285,079       -                   

Police Vehicles IP 3,000,000          -                 3,000,000       -                   

PD Mobile Computer System NS 208,000             -                 208,000          -                   

Firing Range/Training Center NS 100,000             -                 100,000          -                   

PD Capital Improvements NS 1,100,000          -                 1,100,000       -                   

Fire Apparatuses and Equipment IP 4,640,000          -                 4,640,000       -                   

Firefighter Air packs IP 250,000             -                 250,000          -                   

10,548,000       35,079           10,583,079     -                   

Total Props 1 and 2 22,220,837       35,079           22,255,916     -                   

Proposition 3 (.55%)

Hire 7 additional Firefighters C

Hire 5 additional Police Officers C

NS= Project not yet started, IP= Project in progress, C= Project is complete



 
  

STAFF REPORT  
  

TO:  Mayor Fox, Vice Mayor Ceesay, Councilors Agee, Kearns and Lund 
  
FROM:  Lowell Peterson, City Attorney  
  
DATE:  January 17, 2017  
  
RE:  Items 6 & 7 on the Notice and Agenda for the January 17, 2017, City Council 

Regular Meeting, as follows:  
  

6)  Zone Change Case GZ-259, A request by South 75 Business Park, LLC, to 

change zoning classification of 89 acres located south and east of the 

southeast corner of 161st Street South and US Highway 75, Glenpool, 

Oklahoma from IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing and Research and 

Development District) and CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) to CG 

(Commercial General District; and 

    
7)  Request by South 75 Business Park, LLC, to abandon so much of the 

original overlay zoning of Planned Unit Development PUD-24 as covers 

approximately 89 acres of land located south and east of the southeast corner 

of 161st Street and US Highway 75, contingent upon change of zoning 

classification of 89 acres located south and east of the southeast corner of 

161st Street South and US Highway 75, Glenpool, Oklahoma from IL 

(Industrial Light Manufacturing and Research and Development District) and 

CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) to CG (Commercial General 

District) 
 

  

INTRODUCTION  

On October 11, 2016, Ford Development Corporation (the “Applicant”) requested that the City of 
Glenpool approve a Project Plan and the terms and conditions of development financing 
assistance being proposed under the Local Development Act, at Title 62 Oklahoma Statutes, 
Sections 850 et seq.  In response to that request, the City Council adopted City of Glenpool 
Resolution No. 16-10-02 on October 17, 2016, which created the statutory Tax Increment Finance 
Review Committee.  The Review Committee made its findings and recommendations in support 
of the Project Plan by its Resolution No. 16-12-01, adopted on December 5, 2016; and referred 
the Applicant’s request to the City of Glenpool Planning Commission to review and make a 
recommendation to the City Council, as required by Section 858(A) of the Local Development Act.  
 

  



The Planning Commission adopted its Resolution No. 16-12-01 on December 15, 2016, which 
ratified and endorsed the findings and recommendations of the Review Committee and 
recommended approval of the Project Plan by ordinance to be adopted by the City Council.  

As a condition for approval and implementation of the Project Plan and to ensure that zoning of 
the Project Area will be in compliance with the City of Glenpool Zoning Code and the City of 
Glenpool Comprehensive Plan, the Applicant has applied for a change in the zoning district of 
the proposed Project Area from IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing and Research and 
Development District) and CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) to CG (Commercial 
General District) and has requested the abandonment of a previously granted but no longer 
applicable Planned Unit Development (PUD-24) to the extent it applies to the Project Area.  

By its Resolution No. 17-01-01, adopted on January 9, 2017, the Planning Commission 
recommends approval by the City Council of both proposed actions. 

  

RECOMMENDATION  

Staff supports and recommends approval of:  

(i) Zone Change Application GZ-259, A request by South 75 Business Park, LLC, to change 
zoning classification of 89 acres located south and east of the southeast corner of 161st Street 
South and US Highway 75, Glenpool, Oklahoma from IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing and 
Research and Development District) and CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) to CG 
(Commercial General District; and  

(ii) A Request by South 75 Business Park, LLC, to abandon so much of the original overlay zoning 
of Planned Unit Development PUD-24 as covers the foregoing 89 acres of land located as to 
which the Applicant has requested the foregoing change of zoning classification. 

 

STAFF EXHIBITS  

1. Application materials for Case GZ-259, including affidavit of publication of notice  
2. Application materials for Request to Abandon PUD-24, including affidavit of publication 

of notice  
3. Resolution No. PC-17-01-01, recommending approval of both applications  
4. Ordinance No. 731, Granting the zone change from IL and CS to CG for the Project 

Area 
Exhibit A, Legal Description  
Exhibit B, Graphic Description  

5. Ordinance No.732, Granting the request for abandonment of PUD-24 for the Project 
Area 
Exhibit A, Legal Description  
Exhibit B, Graphic Description 
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GLENPOOL PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. PC-17-01-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE GLENPOOL PLANNING COMMISSION:  
(i) FINDING THAT APPLICATION NO. GZ-259 SUBMITTED BY
SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, LLC, TO CHANGE ZONING
CLASSIFICATION OF EIGHTY-NINE (89) ACRES LOCATED SOUTH
AND EAST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 161ST STREET SOUTH
AND US HIGHWAY 75, GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA FROM IL
(INDUSTRIAL LIGHT MANUFACTURING AND RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT) AND CS (COMMERCIAL SHOPPING
CENTER DISTRICT) TO CG (COMMERCIAL GENERAL DISTRICT) AND
A REQUEST BY SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, LLC, TO ABANDON SO
MUCH OF THE ORIGINAL OVERLAY ZONING OF PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT PUD-24 AS COVERS THE FOREGOING
APPROXIMATELY EIGHTY-NINE (89) ACRES OF LAND, CONTINGENT
UPON THE REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF ZONING CLASSIFICATION
BEING GRANTED, HAVE BEEN PROPERLY SUBMITTED WITH ALL
SUPPORTING DATA, MATERIALS AND OTHER PERTINENT
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL ZONING
CODE AND CITY STAFF, PROPERLY NOTICED FOR PUBLIC HEARING
AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE
CITY OF GLENPOOL;
(ii) RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF THE FOREGOING CHANGE
OF ZONE AND GRANT OF REQUEST FOR ABANDONMENT OF PUD-24
BY THE CITY COUNCIL, AS SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT,
SUBJECT TO CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC COMMENT IN A DULY
NOTICED PUBLIC HEARING; AND
(iii) REQUESTING STAFF TO FORWARD THIS RESOLUTION, THE
FOREGOING APPLICATION FOR ZONE CHANGE AND REQUEST FOR
ABANDONMENT OF PUD-24 TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR ITS
CONSIDERATION

WHEREAS, the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma (the “City”) desires and works to promote 
economic development within the City's municipal boundaries in order to provide increased 
opportunity for residents and businesses of the area and to improve the overall standard of living; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City aspires to support businesses located in the City and to attract to 
the City new and different types of businesses with the potential to invest in expanded retail, 
commercial and/or residential and industrial opportunities within the City, by offering, subject to 
certain conditions, economic development incentives in the form of assistance in development 
financing and public infrastructure improvements that will facilitate the proposed economic 
development activities; and 
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WHEREAS, on October 11, 2016, Ford Development Corporation (the “Applicant”) 
requested that the City approve a Project Plan and approve the terms and conditions of 
development financing assistance being proposed under the Local Development Act, at Title 62 
Oklahoma Statutes, Sections 850 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Sections 854 and 855 of the Local Development Act and 
in accordance with City of Glenpool Resolution No. 16-10-02, adopted by the City Council on 
October 17, 2016, the Tax Incrementing Finance Review Committee, made findings and 
recommendations in support of the Project Plan by its Resolution No. 16-12-01, adopted on 
December 5, 2016; and referred the Applicant’s request to the City of Glenpool Planning 
Commission to review and make a recommendation to the City Council, as required by Section 
858(A) of the Local Development Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, by its Resolution No. 16-12-01, adopted on 
December 15, 2016, endorsed and ratified the findings and recommendations of the Review 
Committee and recommended approval of the Project Plan by ordinance to be adopted by the 
City Council; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has applied for a change in the zoning district of the proposed 
Project Area from IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing and Research and Development District) 
and CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) to CG (Commercial General District) and has 
requested the abandonment of a previously granted but no longer applicable Planned Unit 
Development (PUD-24) to the extent it applies to the Project Area, as conditions for approval of 
the Project Plan by ordinance of the City Council and to ensure that zoning of the Project Area 
will be in compliance with the City of Glenpool Zoning Code, the City of Glenpool 
Comprehensive Plan and the Project Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Municipal Code, at Title 11 Sections 45-101, et seq., provides 
that the Planning Commission may consider and investigate any subject matter tending to the 
development and betterment of the municipality, and make such recommendations as it may deem 
advisable concerning the adoption thereof; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Glenpool Zoning Code at Title 11, Chapter 3, Article D, Section 
1, directs that the Planning Commission shall, after notice and public hearing, vote to recommend 
that the City Council approve the foregoing application for zone change and request for 
abandonment of PUD as submitted, or approved as amended, or deny the application and 
transmit its findings and recommendations to the City Council within fifteen (15) days following 
the date of planning commission action. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL PLANNING 
COMMISSION THAT THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS AND FINDINGS 
BE MADE TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, 
IN REGARD TO APPROVING ZONE CHANGE APPLICATION NO. GZ-259 AND 
GRANTING THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST FOR ABANDONMENT OF PUD-24 

SECTION 1.  Conformity of Proposed Zone Change with the City of Glenpool 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code.  The Planning Committee hereby finds that the proposed 
change of zone of a portion of the Project Area, as defined and set forth in the Project Plan and as 
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described on Exhibits A and B to this Resolution and to zone change application GZ-259, from 
IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing and Research and Development District) and CS (Commercial 
Shopping Center District) to CG (Commercial General District) is in conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan of the City of Glenpool and the City of Glenpool Zoning Code, Title 11 of 
the Code of Ordinances. 

SECTION 2.  Necessity of Proposed Abandonment of PUD-24.  The Planning Committee 
hereby finds that the previously granted Planned Unit Development (PUD-24), to the extent it 
applies to a portion of the Project Area, is no longer applicable to such portion of the Project Area 
if rezoned as Commercial General (CG) District, as recommended in Section 1 of this Resolution, 
nor to the currently proposed use, and is therefore void and invalid if such rezone is granted. 

SECTION 3.  No Additional Change to Zoning or Master Plan, as Required by § 858(A)6. & 
7. of the Local Development Act. The Planning Commission finds that the Applicant has
previously obtained the necessary zoning (Commercial General (CG) District) and approval of the
preliminary plat to allow one commercial lot and one reserve area on approximately 40 acres
located in the southeast corner of 166th Street South and US Highway 75 as shown at Appendix G
of the Project Plan.  Development of this tract will be completed as the first phase of the Project
Plan and will be the site for the anticipated automobile dealership. The Planning Commission finds
that this will require no further zoning change.

The Applicant has also applied for the change of zoning classification and abandonment of Planned 
Unit Development PUD-24 that are represented and described by this Resolution and on Exhibits 
A and B to this Resolution. 

The Planning Commission previously conditioned its approval of the Project Plan, and its 
recommendation to the City Council that the Council adopt by ordinance its approval of the Project 
Plan, upon the Applicant’s securing the necessary change in zoning and abandonment of the 
Planned Unit Development.  No additional zone changes or other amendments will be required for 
the Project Plan to proceed. 

Section 4.  Recommendation of the Planning Commission.  Based on the foregoing premises 
and findings, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed zone change and abandonment of 
PUD-24 Project Plan are appropriate under applicable provisions of the City of Glenpool Zoning 
Code and Comprehensive Plan and the Planning Commission therefore recommends approval of 
the applications as submitted and the adoption of Ordinance No. 725, approving the proposed 
Project Plan. 
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ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Glenpool this 
9th day of January 2017. 

_____________________________ 
Richard Watts, Chairman 

ATTEST 

_____________________________ 
Rick Malone, City Planner/Secretary of the Commission 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

_____________________________ 
Lowell Peterson, City Attorney/Local Counsel 

[ORIGINAL SIGNED]

[ORIGINAL SIGNED]

[ORIGINAL SIGNED]



ORDINANCE NO. 731 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 458, BY REZONING CERTAIN 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN FROM IL (INDUSTRIAL LIGHT 
MANUFACTURING AND RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT) AND CS 
(COMMERCIAL SHOPPING CENTER DISTRICT) TO CG (COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
DISTRICT), AS RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION UNDER 
APPLICATION GZ-259; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF 
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH 
 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Glenpool Planning Commission has reviewed Application GZ-259 for a 
rezone of the property described herein and found that the proposed zone change is consistent 
with the Glenpool Comprehensive Plan and current zoning patterns, and has recommended in its 
Resolution No. PC-17-01-01 approval of Application GZ-259 by the City Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed said Application and considered the comments of staff, 
and has concluded that the Council agrees with the recommendation of the Planning 
Commission; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the zone change requested herein is consistent 
with the requirements of a certain proposed City of Glenpool Tax Increment District No. 1 (“South 
75 Business Park Increment District”), as required by Title 62, Sections 850-869, of the Oklahoma 
Statutes (the Local Development Act). 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma: 
 
SECTION 1:  That the zoning classification of the following described property situated in the City 
of Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, with its general location at south and east of the 
southeast corner of 161st Street South and US Highway 75, and more particularly described as: 

[See Exhibits A & B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference] 

 
Be amended from IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing and Research and Development District) and 
CS (Commercial Shopping Center District) to CG (Commercial General District). 
 
SECTION 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are 
hereby repealed. 
 

  



PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Glenpool this 17th day of January 2017. 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Susan White, City Clerk 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Lowell Peterson, City Attorney 



EXHIBIT A 

 

Tract 1 (approximately 84 acres) 

A tract of land that is part of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), 
Township Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, 
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, said 
tract of land being described as follows: 
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 89 
degrees 57'58" E along the Northerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 45.75 feet to 
the Point of Beginning of said tract of land; Thence continuing N 89 degrees 57' 58" E along 
said Northerly line for 1769.32 feet; Thence S 09 degrees 32'46" W for 2680.09 feet to a point 
on the Southerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence S 89 degrees 57'06" W along 
said Southerly line for 1330.03 feet to a point, said point being N 89 degrees 57' 06" E a 
distance of 43.25 feet from the Southwest corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 
00 degrees 06'44" E for 1000.20 feet; Thence S 89 degrees 52'46" E for 660.00 feet; Thence N 
00 degrees 06'44" E and parallel with the Westerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 
330.00 feet; Thence N 89 degrees 52'46" W for 660.00 feet; Thence N 00 degrees 06'44" E for 
1312.85 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, save and except Lot One (1), Block One (1), 
South 75 Business Park - Phase 1, a Subdivision in the City of Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of 
Oklahoma, according to the recorded Plat No. 6273. 

Tract 2 (approximately 5 acres) 

A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), Township 
Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, 
State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, being more particularly 
described as follows, to-wit: 
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence due South 
1312.73 feet along the West boundary of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence S 89 degrees 56' 
13" E 44.52 feet to a point on the East boundary of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way, said point 
being the Point of Beginning; Thence S 89 degrees 56' 13" E 660 feet; Thence SOO degrees 03' 
17" W 330 feet; Thence N 89 degrees 56' 13" W 660 feet to a point on the East Right of Way 
boundary of U.S. Highway 75; Thence N 00 degrees 03' 17" E 330 feet along the East boundary 
of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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ORDINANCE NO. 732 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 458 BY REPEALING AND 
RESCINDING ORDINANCE NO. 609, DATED OCTOBER 29, 2008, WHICH 
ORDINANCE APPROVED PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT NUMBER 24 (PUD-24) 
OVERLAY DISTRICT DESIGNATION FOR SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, DECLARING 
SUCH PUD-24 HEREBY ABANDONED; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR 
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH 
 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of Glenpool has adopted Ordinance No. 731, An Ordinance Amending 
Ordinance No. 458, By Rezoning Certain Property Described Herein From IL (Industrial Light 
Manufacturing And Research And Development District) And CS (Commercial Shopping Center 
District) To CG (Commercial General District), As Recommended By The Planning Commission 
Under Application GZ-259; And Repealing All Ordinances Or Parts Of Ordinances In Conflict 
Herewith, as a necessary prerequisite for approving and adopting a certain Project Plan for 
proposed City of Glenpool Tax Increment District No. 1 (South 75 Business Park Increment 
District); and 
 
WHEREAS, Planned Unit Development Number 24 (PUD-24), applicable to the same property as 
that rezoned by the foregoing Ordinance No. 731, is rendered of no effect and void by said zoning 
amendment; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Glenpool Planning Commission has reviewed the Request for 
Abandonment of PUD-25 applicable to same property as that rezoned by the foregoing 
Ordinance No. 731 and found that the proposed abandonment of PUD-24 is consistent with the 
Glenpool Comprehensive Plan and current zoning patterns; and has recommended in its 
Resolution No. PC-17-01-01 approval of Application GZ-259 by the City Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the Request for Abandonment of PUD-24, considered 
the comments of staff and the recommendation of the Planning Commission, and has concluded 
that the City Council agrees with the recommendation of the Planning Commission. 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma: 
 
SECTION 1: That the PUD Overlay District (PUD-24), as adopted by Ordinance No. 609 of the 
Glenpool Planning Commission, dated October 29, 2008, insofar as it pertains to the following 
described property situated in the City of Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, with its 
general location at south and east of the southeast corner of 161st Street South and US Highway 
75, and more particularly described as: 

[See Exhibits A & B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference] 
 



  

 
Be and the same is hereby deemed abandoned in accordance with all applicable regulations of 
the City of Glenpool. 
 
SECTION 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are 
hereby repealed. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Glenpool this 17th day of January 2017. 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor 
 
 
Attest:          [SEAL] 
 
 
______________________________ 
Susan White, City Clerk 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Lowell Peterson, City Attorney 



EXHIBIT A 

 

Tract 1 (approximately 84 acres) 

A tract of land that is part of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), 
Township Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, 
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, said 
tract of land being described as follows: 
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 89 
degrees 57'58" E along the Northerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 45.75 feet to 
the Point of Beginning of said tract of land; Thence continuing N 89 degrees 57' 58" E along 
said Northerly line for 1769.32 feet; Thence S 09 degrees 32'46" W for 2680.09 feet to a point 
on the Southerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence S 89 degrees 57'06" W along 
said Southerly line for 1330.03 feet to a point, said point being N 89 degrees 57' 06" E a 
distance of 43.25 feet from the Southwest corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 
00 degrees 06'44" E for 1000.20 feet; Thence S 89 degrees 52'46" E for 660.00 feet; Thence N 
00 degrees 06'44" E and parallel with the Westerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 
330.00 feet; Thence N 89 degrees 52'46" W for 660.00 feet; Thence N 00 degrees 06'44" E for 
1312.85 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, save and except Lot One (1), Block One (1), 
South 75 Business Park - Phase 1, a Subdivision in the City of Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of 
Oklahoma, according to the recorded Plat No. 6273. 

Tract 2 (approximately 5 acres) 

A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), Township 
Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, 
State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, being more particularly 
described as follows, to-wit: 
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence due South 
1312.73 feet along the West boundary of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence S 89 degrees 56' 
13" E 44.52 feet to a point on the East boundary of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way, said point 
being the Point of Beginning; Thence S 89 degrees 56' 13" E 660 feet; Thence SOO degrees 03' 
17" W 330 feet; Thence N 89 degrees 56' 13" W 660 feet to a point on the East Right of Way 
boundary of U.S. Highway 75; Thence N 00 degrees 03' 17" E 330 feet along the East boundary 
of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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NOTICE 

 

CITY COUNCIL SECOND PUBLIC HEARING 
 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF GIVING ANY INTERESTED PERSON THE 

OPPORTUNITY TO EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS ON THE PROPOSED 

PROJECT PLAN FOR: 

 

INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, CITY OF GLENPOOL, 

OKLAHOMA 

(SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK INCREMENT DISTRICT) 
 

Tuesday, January 17, 2017, at 6:00 p.m. 
  
As required by the Local Development Act, at Title 62, Section 859, of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, the City Council of the City of Glenpool has caused notice of this SECOND public 

hearing to be published in a newspaper with circulation in the City of Glenpool no later 

than 14 days before such SECOND public hearing, and has published the same on the City’s 

internet website.  

  

This public hearing is held for the purpose of giving any interested person the opportunity 

to express their views on the proposed Project Plan for Tax Increment Financing District 

Number One, City of Glenpool, Oklahoma (South 75 Business Park Increment District, 

herein the “Increment District”).  

 

 

AGENDA  

  

A) Call to Order — Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor  

[See Agenda for Regular Session]  

  

B) Roll Call and Declaration of Quorum – Susan White, City Clerk; Timothy Lee Fox, 

Mayor  

    [See Agenda for Regular Session]  

  

C) Invocation —  

[See Agenda for Regular Session]  

  

D) Pledge of Allegiance — Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor   

[See Agenda for Regular Session]  

  

E) Community Development Report – Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director 
 [See Agenda for Regular Session] 
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F) Treasurers Report –Julie Casteen, Finance Director 

[See Agenda for Regular Session] 

 

G) City Manager Report — Roger Kolman, City Manager  

[See Agenda for Regular Session]  

  

H) Mayor Report — Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor   

    [See Agenda for Regular Session]  

  

I) Council Comments  

[See Agenda for Regular Session]  

   

J) Public Comments  

[See Agenda for Regular Session]  

  

K) Employee of the Month Recognition – Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor 

 [See Agenda for Regular Session] 

 

L) Scheduled Business  

1) - 8)  [SEE REGULAR SESSION AGENDA FOR OTHER BUSINESS]  

  

9) Open SECOND Public Hearing for the purpose of giving any interested person 

the opportunity to express their views on the proposed Project Plan for Tax 

Increment Financing District Number One, City of Glenpool, Oklahoma 

(South 75 Business Park Increment District, herein the “Increment District”). 

(Lowell Peterson, City Attorney/Local Counsel in re Increment District)  

  

10) Close SECOND Public Hearing.  

(Lowell Peterson, City Attorney/Local Counsel in re Increment District)  

 

11) [SEE REGULAR SESSION AGENDA FOR OTHER BUSINESS] 

 

M) Adjournment  

  
 This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma, on 

     at    am/pm.  

_______________________________________ 

Susan White, City Clerk  

 

And was posted on the City of Glenpool website on _______________ at ________ am/pm. 

_______________________________________ 

Lea Ann Reed, Director of Community Relations 



AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE 

As City Clerk for the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma, and in accordance with Section 859(E) of the 
Local Development Act, Title 62, Oklahoma Statutes, Sections 850 – 869, I certify that the 
following Notice, together with the Project Area sketch attached hereto, was published in The 
Tulsa World, a newspaper with general circulation in the City of Glenpool, on December 20, 
2016; was published on the City of Glenpool website on December 21, 2016; and was posted in 
a prominent location at City Hall, City of Glenpool on December 21, 2016.  

I further certify that any person, entity or organization that has registered with the City of 
Glenpool has been mailed notice of the public hearings advertised to be held on January 3, 
2017, and January 17, 2017, and a copy of the analysis of potential positive and negative 
impacts which may result from the Project Plan referenced therein, in accordance with Section 
859(A) and (B) of the Local Development Act. 

______________________________________ _____________________________ 
Susan White, City Clerk  Date 

NOTICE   
CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA 

INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA 
(SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK INCREMENT DISTRICT, 

THE "INCREMENT DISTRICT")   

FIRST PUBLIC HEARING TO PROVIDE INFORMATION AND TO 
ANSWER QUESTIONS – JANUARY 3, 2017   

SECOND PUBLIC HEARING TO GIVE ANY INTERESTED PERSONS THE OPPORTUNITY TO EXPRESS 
THEIR VIEWS ON THE PROPOSED PROJECT PLAN – JANUARY 17, 2017   

AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 859 OF THE OKLAHOMA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ACT 

Two Public Hearings of the City of Glenpool City Council will be held on the following dates and 
times: 

Tuesday, January 3, 2017, at 6:00 p.m. – for the purpose of providing information and answering 
questions only regarding proposed Tax Increment Financing District Number One, City of 
Glenpool, Oklahoma (South 75 Business Park Increment District, herein the “Increment District”), 
in accordance with Section 859 of the Local Development Act at Title 62, Sections 850-869, of the 
Oklahoma Statutes (the “Local Development Act”).   



Tuesday, January 17, 2017, at 6:00 p.m. – for the purpose of giving interested persons the 
opportunity to express their views on the proposed Project Plan that will implement the foregoing 
Increment District if adopted by ordinance of the City Council.   

Both meetings will be held at Glenpool City Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., 
3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma 74033.    

The City Council welcomes comments from citizens of Glenpool who wish to address any 
item on the agenda.     

Any person, entity or organization who or that registers with the City of Glenpool City Clerk shall 
receive, in addition to this notice, a copy of the proposed Project Plan, as that term is defined in 
Section 853(15) of the Local Development Act and including all requirements provided by 
Sections 855 and 856 of the Local Development Act, including the Financial Impact Analysis 
required by Section 855 of the Local Development Act.  The Increment District Review Committee, 
required by Section 855 of the Local Development Act and including representatives of all taxing 
jurisdictions potentially affected by the proposed Project Plan, has reviewed and approved the 
Project Plan.  

Boundaries of the Proposed Increment District and Proposed Project Area:  

The boundaries of the proposed Increment District and the proposed Project Area as 
implemented by the Project Plan are coextensive.  The following legal description, street address 
and sketch of the Project Area are the same as those of the Increment District:   

Tract 1 (approximately 84 acres)   
A tract of land that is part of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26),   
Township Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, 
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, said tract 
of land being described as follows:   
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 89 
degrees 57'58" E along the Northerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 45.75 feet to 
the Point of Beginning of said tract of land; Thence continuing N 89 degrees 57' 58" E along 
said Northerly line for 1769.32 feet; Thence S 09 degrees 32'46" W for   
2680.09 feet to a point on the Southerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence S 89 
degrees 57'06" W along said Southerly line for 1330.03 feet to a point, said point being N 89 
degrees 57' 06" E a distance of 43.25 feet from the Southwest corner of said Northwest 
Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 00 degrees 06'44" E for 1000 .20 feet; Thence S 89 degrees 52'46"  
E for 660.00 feet; Thence N 00 degrees 06'44" E and parallel with the Westerly line of said 
Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 330.00 feet; Thence N 89 degrees   
52'46" W for 660.00 feet; Thence N 00 degrees 06'44" E for 1312.85 feet to the POINT OF  
BEGINNING, save and except Lot One (1), Block One (1), South 75 Business Park - Phase 1, a 
Subdivision in the City of Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the 
recorded Plat No. 6273.  



Tract 2 (approximately 5 acres)   
A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), Township   
Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, 
State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, being more particularly 
described as follows, to-wit:   
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence due South  
1312.73 feet along the West boundary of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence S 89 degrees 
56' 13" E 44.52 feet to a point on the East boundary of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way, said 
point being the Point of Beginning; Thence S 89 degrees 56' 13" E 660 feet; Thence SOO 
degrees 03' 17" W 330 feet; Thence N 89 degrees 56' 13" W 660 feet to a point on the East 
Right of Way boundary of U.S. Highway 75; Thence N 00 degrees 03' 17" E 330 feet along the 
East boundary of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way to the POINT OF BEGINNING.   

Tract 3 (approximately 77 acres)   
The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW/4 SW/4) and the Southwest   
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW/4 SW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), Township 
Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, 
State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof.   

Purposes of Hearings   
The first public hearing shall be for information and questions purposes only with persons being 
given the opportunity to be heard at the second public hearing before any votes are taken.  

Description of Project 

Ford Development Corporation (the “Developer”) has proposed the establishment of a “tax 
increment district” within the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma (the “City”) as necessary to facilitate 
the Developer's proposal to develop, construct and operate a Business Park (the “Project 
Facilities”) to be located along U.S. Highway 75 between 161st Street South on the north and 
171st Street South on the south, all in the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma (the “Project”).  Private 
improvements proposed for the Project Area/Increment District include a single large-scale 
commercial use on the southernmost parcel of the property at the southeast corner of the 
intersection of 166th Street and U.S. Highway 75.  The remaining parcels, extending southward 
from 161st Street/U.S. Highway 75 to 166th Street/U.S. Highway 75, are scheduled for phased 
development as a combination of retail, warehouse and office spaces.      

The public works or improvements to be authorized and constructed under the Project Plan 
include: storm water drainage and sanitary sewer facilities, site development, grading and paving 
of streets and parking areas, water line extensions, and erosion controls as required in the 
development and construction of the Project.  Assistance for these public works or improvements 
to be provided to the Developer pursuant to the terms of the Project Plan includes 
reimbursement from ad valorem and sales tax increments of all or a portion of the costs 
associated with these improvements, in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 (or for a period not 
to exceed ten years, whichever occurs first).   



Location and Time Where the Entire Plan May Be Reviewed by Any Interested Party 

A copy of the entire Project Plan may be reviewed by any interested party at the Community  
Development Office, City Hall 2nd Floor, 12205 S. Yukon Avenue, Glenpool, Oklahoma 74033. 
The Project Plan may be reviewed between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, excepting legal holidays.  For further information, contact Rick Malone, City 
Planner, at (918) 209-4617, or Lowell Peterson, City Attorney, at (918) 209-4647. 
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ORDINANCE NO. 733 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING THAT CERTAIN PROJECT PLAN 
RELATING TO INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, CITY OF GLENPOOL, 
OKLAHOMA (“SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK INCREMENT DISTRICT”) DATED 
DECEMBER 5, 2016; RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING ACTIONS, 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND FINDINGS OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ACT 
REVIEW COMMITTEE AND THE GLENPOOL PLANNING COMMISSION; 
ESTABLISHING INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, CITY OF GLENPOOL, 
OKLAHOMA; DESIGNATING AND ADOPTING PROJECT AREA AND INCREMENT 
DISTRICT BOUNDARIES; ADOPTING CERTAIN FINDINGS; APPORTIONING 
INCREMENTAL AD VALOREM REVENUES AND LOCAL SALES TAX 
INCREMENTS; CREATING THE SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK INCREMENT 
DISTRICT APPORTIONMENT FUND; DESIGNATING THE GLENPOOL 
INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY AS THE PUBLIC ENTITY TO CARRY OUT AND 
ADMINISTER THE PROJECT PLAN AND AUTHORIZING SAID AUTHORITY TO 
MAKE MINOR PLAN AMENDMENTS; PROVISIONS FOR REPEAL OR 
MODIFICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE; DESIGNATING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
GLENPOOL INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY AS THE PERSON IN CHARGE OF THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROJECT PLAN; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING THERETO; AND REPEALING ALL 
ORDINANCES OR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH  

WHEREAS, by letter dated October 13, 2016, Ford Development Corporation (the 
“Developer”),  proposed the establishment of a “tax increment district” within the City of Glenpool, 
Oklahoma (the “City”) to provide development financing assistance in connection with the 
Developer’s proposal to construct public infrastructure improvements for the development of a 
business park to be designated the South 75 Business Park and located along the east side of US 
Highway 75 in the City, extending from 161st Street South at its northernmost boundary to 171st 
Street South at its southernmost boundary; and  

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2016, the City of Glenpool City Council (the statutory 
governing body) adopted Resolution No. 16-10-02, creating, authorizing and directing the City of 
Glenpool Local Development Act Review Committee to analyze the Developer’s proposal and to 
determine whether the area described in the proposal would qualify as a “tax increment district” 
pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Local Development Act, Title 62, Sections 850 et seq. 
of the Oklahoma Statutes, (the “Local Development Act”); and  

WHEREAS, the Developer's proposal has been incorporated into the terms of that certain 
“Project Plan Relating to Increment District Number One, City of Glenpool, Oklahoma (‘South 
75 Business Park Increment District’)” dated December 5, 2016 (the “Project Plan”); and  

WHEREAS, the Local Development Act Review Committee, representing each of the 
taxing jurisdictions in which the proposed tax increment district is located, as well as the public at 
large, has considered and made its findings and recommendations with respect to the conditions 
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establishing the eligibility of the Project Plan and the proposed tax increment district, all as 
required by and in accordance with criteria specified in the Local Development Act; and  

WHEREAS, the Local Development Act Review Committee has also reviewed and 
considered the Project Plan; determined that the Project Plan conforms to the requirements of the 
Local Development Act; has made its finding that the proposed tax increment district will have no 
adverse financial impact on any taxing jurisdiction or business activities within the proposed 
increment district; and has stated its findings and recommendations in Resolution No. 16-12-01, 
adopted on December 5, 2016; and  

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2016, the City of Glenpool Planning Commission adopted 
its Resolution No. 16-12-01 declaring the Project Plan to be in compliance with the Comprehensive 
Plan of the City of Glenpool and recommending approval of the Project Plan, subject to the 
condition that the Developer apply for and receive a certain applicable change of zone and 
abandonment of a certain planned unit development applicable to a portion of the proposed Project 
Area, which the Developer has done; and 

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2017, the City of Glenpool conducted the first duly noticed 
public hearing on the Project Plan for the purpose of providing information and to answer 
questions, with the Project Plan presented to the public by the City of Glenpool City Attorney/TIF 
District Counsel, all in accordance with Section 859 of the Local Development Act; and 

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2017, the City of Glenpool Planning Commission considered 
the application of the Developer for the change of zone and abandonment of a certain planned unit 
development within the proposed Project Area as a necessary condition to adoption of the Project 
Plan by the City Council, and recommended approval of said application by its Resolution No. 17-
01-01, and determined that, subject only to such approval, the proposed Project Area is presently 
in full compliance with all requirements of the City of Glenpool Zoning Code and Comprehensive 
Plan applicable to the uses proposed by the Project Plan; and  

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2017, the City of Glenpool City Council approved Zone 
Change Application GZ-259, amending the relevant portion of the Project Area zoning map from 
IL (Industrial Light Manufacturing and Research and Development District) and CS (Commercial 
Shopping Center District) to CG (Commercial General District) and granted the application for 
abandonment of so much of Planned Unit Development PUD-24 as applied to the Project Area, 
both as submitted by the Developer, thereby bringing the Project Area into full compliance with 
the City of Glenpool Zoning Code and Comprehensive Plan with respect to the Project plan; and 

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2017, the City of Glenpool conducted the second duly noticed 
public hearing on the Project Plan for the purpose of giving any interested persons the opportunity 
to express their views on the Project Plan, all in accordance with Section 859 of the Local 
Development Act; and 

WHEREAS, all reasonable efforts have been made to allow full public knowledge and 
participation in the application of the Local Development Act to the review and approval of the 
proposed Project Plan and related tax increment district; and  
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WHEREAS, all required notices have been given and all required hearings have been held 
in connection with the proposed Project Plan, in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Development Act, the Oklahoma Open Meetings Act, Title 25, Sections 301 et seq. of the 
Oklahoma Statutes, and other applicable laws; and  

WHEREAS, implementation of the Project Plan will be facilitated by designation of the 
Glenpool Industrial Authority (the “Authority”) as the public entity authorized to carry out and 
administer the Project Plan and to exercise certain powers necessary thereto; and  

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Glenpool and its citizens to approve 
the Project Plan, to establish the proposed increment district and to authorize the Authority to 
undertake those programs and projects described therein.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, TO-WIT:  

SECTION 1.  Approving and Adopting the Project Plan Relating to Increment 
District Number One, City of Glenpool, Oklahoma.  The Project Plan, as recommended by the 
Local Development Act Review Committee and the City of Glenpool Planning Commission, is 
hereby adopted and approved in the form presented to the Review Committee  

SECTION 2.  Ratifying and Confirming Actions, Recommendations and Findings.  
All actions taken, and recommendations, findings and conclusions made in connection with the 
Project Plan by the Local Development Act Review Committee and the City of Glenpool Planning 
Commission are hereby ratified and confirmed.  

SECTION 3.  Establishing “Increment District Number One, City of Glenpool, 
Oklahoma.”  There is hereby established “Increment District Number One, City of Glenpool, 
Oklahoma,” in accordance with the provisions of Section 861 and other applicable provisions of 
the Local Development Act, which district shall be effective as of January 1, 2019, (the 
“Commencement Date”) and shall continue for a term of ten (10) years, through December 31, 
2028, unless such term is modified by subsequent action of the City Council or by full 
reimbursement of qualified Project Costs to the Developer, up to a maximum of $5,000,000.  For 
identification purposes, Increment District Number One, City of Glenpool, Oklahoma may also be 
referred to as the “South 75 Business Park Increment District” or the “Increment District.”  

SECTION 4.  Designating and Adopting Project Area and Increment District 
Boundaries.  The boundaries of the South 75 Business Park Increment District and the related 
Project Area are coextensive and are hereby adopted as set forth in Exhibits A and B attached 
hereto and made a part hereof.  

SECTION 5.  Adopting Certain Findings.  In accordance with the Local Development 
Act, the City Council hereby finds:  
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(a) That boundaries of the proposed district are within an area requiring public 
improvements to serve as a catalyst for retaining or expanding employment, to attract major 
investment in the area and to preserve or enhance the tax base.  Therefore, the proposed district 
qualifies as a “reinvestment area” pursuant to Section 853(17) of the Local Development Act, and, 
therefore, is eligible for designation as a tax increment district.  

(b) That contemplated private and public projects within the South 75 Business Park 
Increment District are likely to enhance the value of other real property, increase ad valorem tax 
revenues to the affected taxing jurisdictions, and effectuate an increase in employment 
opportunities within the South 75 Business Park Increment District, as well as promote the general 
public interest.  

(c) That all applicable guidelines specified in Section 852 of the Local Development 
Act have been and shall be followed in relation to the South 75 Business Park Increment District 
and the Project Plan relating thereto, including but not limited to finding that the Project Plan 
presents a case where investment, development and economic growth are difficult but possible if 
the provisions of the Local Development Act are available and such investment, development and 
economic growth would not have occurred without implementation of the Local Development Act; 
and the City Council has taken care to exclude areas that do not fit the foregoing criteria.  

(d) That the aggregate net assessed value of the taxable property in all districts within 
the City of Glenpool, as determined pursuant to Section 862 of the Local Development Act, does 
not and shall not exceed thirty-five percent (35%) of the total net assessed value of taxable property 
within the City. 

(e) That the aggregate net assessed value of the taxable property in all districts within 
the City of Glenpool, as determined pursuant to Section 862 of the Local Development Act, does 
not and shall not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the total net assessed value of any affected 
school district located within the City. 

(f) That the land area contained within this district and all other districts within the 
City of Glenpool does not and shall not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the total land area of 
the City. 

(g) That the Project Plan is feasible, conforms to the Comprehensive Plan of the City, 
and complies with all currently applicable zoning requirements for the proposed use. 

(h) All purposes and procedures for apportionment of ad valorem and sales tax 
increments, as authorized by Sections 6 and 7 of this Ordinance, conform to the Project Plan and 
to all applicable provisions of the Local Development Act.  

SECTION 6.  Apportioning Incremental Ad Valorem Tax Revenues.  In accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Development Act, fifty percent (50%) of increments of all ad valorem taxes 
generated within the South 75 Business Park Increment District, as such increments are determined 
and defined by the Local Development Act (the “Ad Valorem Increment Revenues”), are hereby 
apportioned and set aside from all other ad valorem taxes levied within the South 75 Business Park 
Increment District, to be used exclusively for:  



5 

(a) The payment or reimbursement of qualified project costs, as defined in Section 
852(14) of the Local Development Act, as set forth in the Project Plan, and incurred in connection 
with the development or construction of the Project identified in the Project Plan (the “Project 
Costs”);  

(b) Reimbursement of the City, or any agency thereof or public trust of which it is the 
beneficiary, which has paid Project Costs from funds which were not increments derived from the 
South 75 Business Park Increment District, but only to the extent that such sums were actually 
paid; and  

(c) Payment of principal, interest and premium, if any, on any Developer indebtedness 
as defined in the Project Plan, all or a portion of the proceeds of which are to be used in accordance 
with clauses (a) or (b) above.  

The apportionment of fifty percent (50%) of ad valorem tax increments pursuant to this Section 6 
shall terminate upon the final payment or reimbursement of all Project Costs incurred in connection 
with the Project identified in the Project Plan, and the payment of all outstanding principal, accrued 
interest, and premium due on any Developer indebtedness, as defined in the Project Plan, issued 
hereunder; provided, however, that in no case shall the apportionment of revenues pursuant hereto, 
together with the revenues apportioned in accordance with Section 7 hereof, exceed an aggregate 
sum of  Five Million and No/One Hundred Dollars ($5,000,000.00) or extend beyond ten (10) 
years from the Commencement Date, whichever occurs first, unless such period is modified by 
subsequent action of the City Council.  

SECTION 7.  Apportioning Incremental Sales Tax Revenues.  In accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Development Act, fifty percent (50%) of increments of such sales taxes as 
are levied pursuant to Ordinances 40, 176 and 457 of the City of Glenpool in an aggregate amount 
equivalent to four percent (4%) of retail sales [resulting in apportionment of two percent (2%) of 
retail sales] generated within the South 75 Business Park Increment District, as such increments 
are determined and defined by the Local Development Act (the “Sales Tax Increment Revenues”), 
are hereby apportioned and set aside from all other sales taxes levied within the South 75 Business 
Park Increment District, to be used exclusively for:  

(a) The payment or reimbursement of qualified Project Costs, as defined in Section 
852(14) of the Local Development Act and as set forth in the Section 6 above, incurred in 
connection with the development or construction of the Project identified in the Project Plan; 

(b) Reimbursement of the City, or any agency thereof or public trust of which it is the 
beneficiary, which has paid Project Costs from funds which were not increments derived from the 
South 75 Business Park Increment District, but only to the extent that such sums were actually 
paid; and  

(c) Payment of principal, interest and premium, if any, on any Developer indebtedness 
as defined in the Project Plan, all or a portion of the proceeds of which are to be used in accordance 
with clauses (a) or (b) above. 

The apportionment of fifty percent (50%) of ad valorem tax increments pursuant to this Section 7 
shall terminate upon the final payment or reimbursement of all Project Costs incurred in connection 
with the Project identified in the Project Plan, and the payment of all outstanding principal, accrued 
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interest, and premium due on any Developer indebtedness, as defined in the Project Plan, issued 
hereunder; provided, however, that in no case shall the apportionment of revenues pursuant hereto, 
together with the revenues apportioned in accordance with Section 6 hereof, exceed an aggregate 
sum of Five Million and No/One Hundred Dollars ($5,000,000.00) or extend beyond ten (10) years 
from the Commencement Date, whichever occurs first, unless such period is modified by 
subsequent action of the City Council.  

SECTION 8.  Creating the South 75 Business Park Increment District Apportionment Fund. 
During the period of apportionment, and subject to the City’s subsequent right to repeal, modify 
or amend this Ordinance, the increments apportioned hereunder shall be transferred by the 
respective taxing authorities to the “South 75 Business Park Increment District Apportionment 
Fund” (the “Apportionment Fund”), which fund shall be held by and be the property of, the 
Glenpool Industrial Authority (except that such fund may also be held by a trustee bank acting on 
behalf of the Authority).  No portion of such increments and no portion of the Apportionment Fund 
shall constitute a part of the general fund of the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma.  

SECTION 9.  Designating the Glenpool Industrial Authority as the Public Entity to Carry 
Out and Administer the Project Plan and Authorizing the Authority to Make Minor 
Amendments to the Project Plan.   The Glenpool Industrial Authority (the “Authority”) shall be 
and is hereby designated and authorized as the public entity to carry out and administer the 
provisions of the Project Plan, in accordance with its respective responsibilities, and to exercise all 
powers deemed necessary and appropriate for public trusts as set forth in the Local Development 
Act or the Public Trust Act, Title 60, Section 176 et seq. of the Oklahoma Statues, including the 
right to make minor amendments to the Project Plan.  For these purposes, an amendment shall be 
considered to be “minor” if: (i) such amendment does not change the character or purpose of the 
Project Plan; (ii) does not affect more than five percent (5%) of the Increment District’s area; or 
(iii) does not affect more than five percent (5%) of the public costs of the Project Plan, all as 
determined on a cumulative basis.  

SECTION 10.  Designating the Chairman of the Glenpool Industrial Authority as the Person 
in Charge of the Administration of the Plan.  The Chairman of the Glenpool Industrial 
Authority, or his or her successor-in-office, shall be the person in charge of implementation of the 
Project Plan.  

SECTION 11.  Appeal or Modification of Ordinance; No Contractual Obligations Past the 
Fiscal Year.  The City, by these provisions, does not waive any right which it has now or may 
have in the future, to repeal, modify or amend this Ordinance, by subsequent action of the City 
Council, as provided in Section 856(C) of the Local Development Act.  In adopting this Ordinance, 
the City does not purport to create any contractual obligation extending beyond the City's current 
or any subsequent fiscal year with regard to the establishment or maintenance of the South 75 
Business Park Increment District, or the apportionment of ad valorem tax or sales tax increments; 
provided, however, that the City may, on a year-to-year basis, agree to transfer to the 
Apportionment Fund, any apportioned increments which it receives.  All Developer indebtedness 
issued pursuant to this Ordinance or the Project Plan shall state that such bond or note is not a debt, 
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general or special, liability or obligation of the City of Glenpool or the State of Oklahoma or any 
other agency or authority of either of such entities, including the Glenpool Industrial Authority. 
The bond or note shall further state that the issuance of such bond or note does not give rise to a 
charge against the general credit or taxing powers of the City of Glenpool, or a claim on the 
revenues or resources of the State of Oklahoma, and that such bond or note is not an obligation of 
the Glenpool Industrial Authority.   

SECTION 12.  Further Obligations in Connection with the Adoption of this Ordinance.  The 
City, by approval of the Project Plan and adoption of this Ordinance further directs THAT:  

(a) Within thirty (30) days after the creation of the Increment District created by this 
Ordinance, pursuant to Section 867.1 of the Local Development Act, the City shall cause the City 
Clerk to notify the Oklahoma Tax Commission, upon such form as the Commission shall prescribe, 
of (i) the geographic area where the Increment District is located; and (ii) that there is not and will 
not be indebtedness incurred the repayment of which will partially or entirely be paid from 
incremental tax revenues apportioned for such purpose. 

(b) Within thirty (30) days of approval of the Project Plan by this Ordinance, the City 
of Glenpool, the Glenpool Industrial Authority and the Developer shall enter into a binding 
agreement that sets forth the qualified Project Costs that may be reimbursed to the Developer in 
accordance with the Project Plan and this Ordinance as well as all terms and conditions governing 
the administration of the Project Plan, such agreement to be submitted to the City Council for 
approval upon confirmation of its conformity to the provisions of the Project Plan, this Ordinance 
and the Local Development act. 

(c) Within ninety (90) days of approval of the Project Plan by this Ordinance, the Tulsa 
County Assessor shall determine the total assessed value of all taxable real property and all taxable 
personal property within the boundaries of the Increment District and shall certify such 
determination as the “base assessed value” for the Increment District pursuant to Section 862 of 
the Local Development Act, and it shall be the responsibility of the Glenpool Industrial Authority 
to monitor the status of this assessment.  

(d) If the Increment District created by this Ordinance has been in operation for as 
much as a consecutive nine (9) month period as of the 90th day following the end of any municipal 
fiscal year, the City Council shall cause to be submitted to the appropriate officer of each taxing 
jurisdiction affected by the Increment District a report that includes: (i) the amount and source of 
revenue captured and apportioned under the Project Plan; (ii) the amount and purpose of 
expenditures of tax increments; (iii) the Increment District base and current assessed values; (iv) 
total amount of tax increments received and apportioned; (v) the name of the current chairman of 
the Glenpool Industrial Authority or other person currently in charge of implementation of the 
Project Plan; (vi) the names of any persons who may have a conflict of interest; and (vii) any other 
information necessary to show compliance with the Project Plan.  A summary of the relevant 
information of this report shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City 
and the full report shall be available for public inspection.  

(e) Upon expiration of the term of the Increment District or the payment or 
reimbursement of all Project Costs as set forth in Sections 6 and 7 of this Ordinance, the City 
Council shall cause an ordinance repealing this Ordinance to be adopted.  
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SECTION 13.  Providing for Severability.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase 
or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by competent legal 
authority, such portion shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.  

SECTION 14.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days following 
its final adoption, as provided by Oklahoma law.  

PASSED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Glenpool, Oklahoma this 17th 
day of January 2017.  

CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA 

_____________________________________ 
Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor  

ATTEST: 

_________________________________________ 
Susan White, City Clerk  (SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

_________________________________________ 
Lowell Peterson, City Attorney and Local Counsel 



EXHIBIT A 

Tract 1 (approximately 84 acres) 

A tract of land that is part of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), 
Township Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, 
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, said 
tract of land being described as follows: 
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 89 
degrees 57'58" E along the Northerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 45.75 feet to 
the Point of Beginning of said tract of land; Thence continuing N 89 degrees 57' 58" E along 
said Northerly line for 1769.32 feet; Thence S 09 degrees 32'46" W for 2680.09 feet to a point 
on the Southerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence S 89 degrees 57'06" W along 
said Southerly line for 1330.03 feet to a point, said point being N 89 degrees 57' 06" E a 
distance of 43.25 feet from the Southwest corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4); Thence N 
00 degrees 06'44" E for 1000.20 feet; Thence S 89 degrees 52'46" E for 660.00 feet; Thence N 
00 degrees 06'44" E and parallel with the Westerly line of said Northwest Quarter (NW/4) for 
330.00 feet; Thence N 89 degrees 52'46" W for 660.00 feet; Thence N 00 degrees 06'44" E for 
1312.85 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, save and except Lot One (1), Block One (1), 
South 75 Business Park - Phase 1, a Subdivision in the City of Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of 
Oklahoma, according to the recorded Plat No. 6273. 

Tract 2 (approximately 5 acres) 

A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-Six (26), Township 
Seventeen (17) North, Range Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, 
State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, being more particularly 
described as follows, to-wit: 
COMMENCING at the Northwest Corner of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence due South 
1312.73 feet along the West boundary of said Section Twenty-six (26); Thence S 89 degrees 56' 
13" E 44.52 feet to a point on the East boundary of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way, said point 
being the Point of Beginning; Thence S 89 degrees 56' 13" E 660 feet; Thence SOO degrees 03' 
17" W 330 feet; Thence N 89 degrees 56' 13" W 660 feet to a point on the East Right of Way 
boundary of U.S. Highway 75; Thence N 00 degrees 03' 17" E 330 feet along the East boundary 
of U.S. Highway 75 Right of Way to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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NOTICE 

GLENPOOL UTILITY SERVICE AUTHORITY 

SPECIAL MEETING 

A Special Session of the Glenpool Utility Service Authority will begin at 6:00 p.m. immediately 

following the Glenpool City Council meeting, on Tuesday, January 17, 2017, at Glenpool City Hall, City 

Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., 3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

The following items are scheduled for consideration by the Authority at that time: 

AGENDA 

A) Call to Order

B) Roll call, declaration of quorum

C) Scheduled Business

1) Discussion and possible action to approve and ratify construction contract between the City of

Glennpool and Dirt Wurx, LLC for South County Soccer Complex, covering Phase I

Improvement package consisting of the Base Bid and Alternates No. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 9 in an amount

not to exceed $1,246,200.00 specifying a work duration of 210 calendar days from the issuance of

a Notice to Proceed.

(Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director)

D) Adjournment

This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma, on __________________, 

_____ at _____________am/pm.  

Signed: 
Clerk 
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NOTICE 

GLENPOOL INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY 

SPECIAL MEETING 

A Special Session of the Glenpool Industrial Authority will begin at 6:00 p.m. immediately following 

the Glenpool Utility Service Authority Special Meeting, Tuesday, January 17, 2017, at Glenpool City 

Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon, 3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

The following items are scheduled for consideration by the Authority at that time: 

AGENDA 

A) Call to Order.

B) Roll call, declaration of quorum.

C) Scheduled Business.

Discussion and possible action to approve and ratify: 

(i) Resolution No. 16-10-02, adopted by the City Council on October 17, 2016, creating, 

authorizing and directing the City of Glenpool Local Development Act Review 

Committee to analyze the Developer’s proposed Project Plan and to determine whether 

the proposed Project Area will qualify as a “tax increment district” pursuant to the 

provisions of the Oklahoma Local Development Act, Title 62, Sections 850 et seq. of the 

Oklahoma Statutes and to submit its findings and recommendation to the Glenpool 

Planning Commission and to the City Council; and 

(ii) Local Development Act Review Committee Resolution No. 16-12-01, dated December 5, 

2016, finding that the proposed Project Plan will have no adverse financial impact on any 

taxing jurisdiction or business activities within the proposed increment district and 

recommending approval of the Project Plan by the Glenpool Planning Commission and 

the City Council; and 

(iii) Planning Commission Resolution No. 16-12-01, adopted December 15, 2016, declaring 

the Project Plan to be in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan of the City of 

Glenpool and recommending approval of the Project Plan, subject to the condition that 

the Developer apply for and receive a certain applicable change of zone and 

abandonment of a certain planned unit development applicable to a portion of the 

proposed Project Area; and 

(iv) Ordinance No. 733, adopted by the City Council on January 17, 2017, upon conducting 

two duly noticed public hearings as required by the Local Development Act, which 

Ordinance creates City of Glenpool Tax Increment District No. 1 (South 75 Business 

Park Increment District), provides for the apportionment of incremental tax to the 

payment of qualified Project Costs, and designates the Glenpool Industrial Authority as 

the Public Entity to carry out and administer the Project Plan; and 
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(v) Any and all other actions by any public body pertaining to the Project Plan and assigning 

its administration to the Glenpool Industrial Authority. 

D) Adjournment.

This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma, 

on     , _____ at __________ am/pm.  

Signed:  

City Clerk 
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